ON TITLE DEEDS  

On the title deeds, the MEC noted that the NWHC has registered a great milestone in handing 

over the pre-1994 title deeds mostly in townships constructed during the now defunct 

Bophuthatswana homeland.  

“The entity was able to issue one hundred and thirty-three (133) title deeds in the previous 

financial year and we are still soldering on to ensure ownership and restoring dignity to the people 

of the North West,” Molapisi said.  

He said the estimate in this budget year is two hundred (200) registered title deeds.

[...]

given to beneficiaries who have paid for their property, a house or land they occupy in full. He 

said the zero letters were referred to the conveyancers to transfer into the name of the clients 

for the purpose of registering a title deed on their behalf.  

“We issued four thousand eight hundred and eighty-six (4886) Zero letters in the 2023/24 budget 

year. The process to verify more beneficiaries is ongoing,” Molapisi said.